______________ d

8,10 O%clock,
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
April 29+th, 1920

A meeting of the City Council was held this
evening at the asbove named hour present y His
Worship Mayor Parker and Aldermen Colwell, Wiitman,
Ackhuret, Finlay, Hoyt, Bissett, Regan, Kellj,
Douglas, Murphy, Buckley, Butler, Ritchis, Power,
cuildford, Hubley, Thoupson,

The Council wsas summoned to receive the
returns of the Clvie Elections to proceed with
pusiness standing over and the transaction of
other business, |

PRESENTAT ION OF PAPIKRS,

The following named pepers.are submltted i-
( For the purpose of ready reference the
list of papers submitted and the list of other
headlines are all incorporated in one scuedule .
at the end of the meeting,)
The Council proceeds with the consideratlon

of the general business for which the meeting Was
sumnone e

HOUSTNG PROBLEM — RECONSIDERATION,

Moved by Aldermen Whitman seconded by Aldermen

Ackhurst thet the resalution passed by the City

Couneil at session Apri} 23%rd, 1920 for the adoption
of the provisions of Chapter 4 of the Acts of 1919

. WwPhe Nova Scotia Housing Aot" and that the Council

" gesk legislation providing for the sum of $2500, 00

—e 1026~




April 29%h, 1920

- for the administration of the Act be now reconsidered,

Motlon vut and lost 4 voting for the same and

/,/’13 againet 1t as follows :-

s

S
v
y’"

e

For reconsideration

- Aldermen Whitman, Acl'hurst,

Hoyt, Douglas =4

V/ Againgt - Aldermen Colwell, Finlay; Bissett,

| Regan, Kelly, Murphy, Buckley, Butler, Ritohie, Powér,
Guildford, Hubley, Thompson =13

STREET RATLWAY FARES AND PAVING,

Alderman Whitmen declines to move for the

§ reconslderation of resolutlon passed by the,Council

? at its session on the 26th inst. in respect to

Tramway Legislation and withdrawe the notlce for
reoonsideration glven by him at that mesting .

Alderman Godwin here arrives and takes his

| seat in Council,

CIVIC ELECTIONS, CANVASSING FOR VOTES,

Moved by Alderman Murphy ssconded by Alderman

- Buckley that the resolution @assed by the Clty

% Oouncil at its session Aprll 23rd, 1920 adopting
& report of the Committee on Laws and Privileges

i recommending that leglslation be sought prohibiting
; candldates for mayor or alderman from canvassing

for votes be now racongidersd. Motion put amnd
lost 6 voting for the same and 12 against it as

followg -

_ For reconsideratlion - Aldermen Whitman, Regan,

lurphy, Buckley, Godwin, Hubley -6

—- 1027--




Aprill 20th, 1920

Againgt t- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Y Cen |
Q?g>’P}Jr\ | Hoyt, Reganm, Blgsett, Kelly, Douglas, Butler, Ritchle,

' Power, CGuildford, Tionpson =12

DAYLIGHT SAVING,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst secoanded by Aldermsn

Colwell that the Council do now consider the question

of adqpting for the present year the so oailed Daylight
' Saving Scheme and that the correspondence on file
| in respect thereto be read.

His Worship the Mayor rules the motion out of

| order,

CIVIC ELECTIONS.

% Read lefter Jogiah C,Stredder notifying the City
8lerk of appllcation made by him to the Judge of the
County Court for District No, 1 for a recount of the
vofes polled at the election for Aldermsn Ward No, &

~ held on the 28th lnstant,

; 22 Vernon St., Halifax, N.S.,
; 29th. April, 1920

. The Clty Clerk,

 Dear Siri-

| In accordance with the Act, I beg leave %o
. apply for a re-oount of the votes polled in the A}der—
" menic Election for Ward 2 on Wendesdsy April, 28th,

1920,
’ J.C.Stredder.

- Filed.
| Rend Treturn of City Clerk covering the nomination

pupers of Arthur C, Hawkins and John S.Parker for the
— 1028~-

T




April 29th, 1920

office of Mayor of the City of Halifax together with
the Poll Books containing the returns of the Presid-
ing Officers in the seversl Polling Places at the
Election held on the 28th instant sald returns showing
John S. Parker to have received 3084 votes end
Arthur C, Hawkins 2407 votes giving Jolm S. P@rker
a majority of 677 votes,

The City Clerk declares that John S, Parker

the candidate having the greatest number of votes

| for the office of Mayor is Mayor of the City of Halifax

| for the ensulng civio year.

~The following resolution is submitted -

RESOLVED that the City Clerk be and he is
hereby direscted to notify the Honorable the Provin-
clal Secretgry of the election of John S, Parker to
the office of Mayor of the Clty of Halifax and to
request that His Honor the Lieutenant Governor may
be pleased to name the time and plagce at which His
Honor may be pleassed to admninister the oaths of

. office to the Mayor elect.

Moved by Alderman Douglas secoaded by Alderman
Ackhurst eand passeds
Read returns of City Clerk covering the nomi-
nation papers of Charles W, Ackhurst, Roderick MoColl
and Murray Maonell for the office of Aldermen for

ward No, 1 together wlth the Poll Books contalning

the returns of the Presiding Officers at the several

Polling Places in sald Ward at the helection held

April ogth, instant eald returns shoving Charles

'W.,Ackhurst to have received 306 votes, Roderick McOoll

ilus votes and Murray Macneil 240 votes giving Charles

‘W.Ackhurst a majority of 66 votes over liurray Macneil

»

- 1029~




April 29th, 1920

and 158 votes over Roderick MeColl,

The Oity Clerk deolares Charles W.Aokhurst
the candidate having the greatest numbsr of votes
duly elected and an Alderman for the City of Halifax
for Ward No; 1

rRead returns of City Clerk covering the nomi-
nation papers of Frederiok W.Bissett and Josiah
C.Stredder for the office of Alderman for Ward No, 2
togefher with the Poll Books contalning thz returns
of the Presiding Offlcers at the seversl Polling
Places in eald Ward at the electlon held April 2%th
inst,, sald returns showlng Fraderick W.Blssett
$0 have recelved 526 votes and Josish C.Stredder

Hh23 votes giving Frederick W.,Bissett a wajority of

% vyotes over Josiahk C,S8trdddsr,

The Clty Clerk declares Frederick W,Blssatt
the candidate having the greatest number of votes

Quly electdd amd an Alderman for the City of Halifax
for Ward No, @

Read returns of Clty Olerk covering the nomi-
nation papers of Hugh W,Camerocn, Robeft 0, Harxris
and Thomas W. Martin for the office of Alderman for
Werd No., 3 together with the Poll Books containing
tha returns of the Presiding Offlcers at the several
Polling Places in sald Ward at the eleotion held April

ogth inst,, sald returns showing Hugh W,Cameron to
have received 372 votes, Robert O, Harris 131 votes

snd Thomas We Martin 192 votes, giving Hugh W. Cameron

pm] 30—




April 29th, 1920

& majority of 180 votes over Thomes W.. Martin and

2l votes over Robert O, Harris.

The City Clerk declares Hugh W,Cameron the
candidate having theugreatest number of votes
duly elected amd an Alderman for the Clty of Hallfax
for Ward No, 3

Read returns of City Clerk ocovering the nomi-
nation papers of Norman E. MacKay and Edward J.Scanlon
for the offiee of Alderman for Ward No.lu together
with the Poll Books countaining the returns of the
Presiding Officers at the several Polling Places in
sald Ward at the election held Aprii 281th, inst.,
sald returns showing Edward J. Scanlon to have re-
celved 542 votes and Norman E.Mackay 352 votes
giving Edward J.Scanlon a majority of 190 votes
over Norman E, lMacKay.

The City Clerk dedlares Edward J,Scanlon

the candidate having the greatest number of votds
duly elected wad an Aldsrmen for the Oity of Halifax
for Ward No, 4

Redd returns of City Olerk covering the nomi-
nation papers of Robert D.Cuildford and Irs G, Mason
for the office of Aldermun for Ward No. 5 together
with the Poll Books contalning the returns of the

Pregiding Officers at the seversl Polling Places ia
sald Ward at the elsctlon held April 23th, inst.,

said returns showing Robert D,Guildford to have

received W92 votes and Ira G, Mason 537 votes giving

= 1031




April 29th, 1920

Ira G. Masona majority of 45 votes over Robert D.
Guildford, |

The- City Olerk declares Ira C.Mason the oandi-
date having the grsatest nurber of votes duly elscted
ard an Alderman for tne City of Halifex for Ward No. 5

Read deturns of Oity Olerk covering the nomi-
namioﬁ papers of Ernlie James Rudge and James A,
Thompson for the office of Aldérman Ward No, 6
together with the Poll Books containing the returns
of the Presgiding Officers at the several Polling Places
in sald Ward at the election held April 28th, inst.,
sald returns showing Ernlie'James Rudge to have
received. Hh83 votes and Janes A.Thompson 404 votes

giving Ernllie James Rudge a majority of 179 votes

| .over James A.Thoumpson,

T he Clty Clerk declares Ernlie James Rudgse

- the candldate having the greatest number of votes

duly elected ewmd an Alierman for the Clty of Hallfax
for Ward No, 6 |

Of fice. of the City Clerk,
Halifax, N.S., April 29th,1920

The Clty Council,

Gentl.emeni- |
Pursuant to the provisions of the Clty Charter

and the Acts in amendment therof in respect to the

election of Mayor and Aldermen for the Clty of Hallfax

T have the honor 1o submit the following returns of
the elections for Mayor and Aldermen held on the B&th
day of April. 1nst.

I have made separate returns in respeot to
the elaction for Mayor and for the election of @

#lderman for sach Ward, attached to whioh separate

returns are the orlginal nominatlion papers for all the
candldatess |

~=1032m-

~—

e o

e R %,

Y R R S S

s

e ot Pa——
- i rets i e




| - April 29th, 1920

Election for Mayor,

%Polling Place. For Arthur C, Hawkins For John S.Parker

Ward
1 A to X 98 245
L toz 113 251
2 . A toX 168 257
| L to 2 179 559
3 . A toK 149 199
. Ltog 147 212
i A to K 202 282
| L to 2 204 | - 2e
5 . A toK 334 245
L to % 302 181
6 A to X 2l3 277
L to Z 268 2ll
Totals. e Loy
Total for Arthur O, Hawkine........2407
| Total for Jobn S, ParkeT..e.eeees..3084
| Majority for John &,Parker,..
| | Election for Aldermen.
Ward, Polling Place Polling Place Totals
1 ; A to K L to 2
Charles W.Ackhurst 146 | 160 306
Roderick lcColl 70 78 148
Murray Maoneil 115 - 125 240
| Majority for Charles W, Ackhurstee..., 00
2 Frederick W.Bissett 267 25 526
Josliah C.Stredder 25 e 2;
: Majority for Frederick W.Bisgetteseoe
3  Hugh W,Cameron 194 178 372
Robert O.Harz%s g? ;g %3%
Thomas W.Martin %
§ Majority for Hugh W,Camerons..sss.s '
4 Normen E,HacKay . 199 153 352
. Edward J.Scanlon 27l 271
| Majority for Edward J.Soanlon.......?gﬁ i
5 Robert D,Guildford eh9 233 2
Ira. Go Mason 503 23
j Majordty £or Ira G. MaBOfeseseserenss :
1. . Rud e 0 8
6 Tmaaie . Duoge, 24 198 785

Majority for Ernlie J. Rudgessesseee 279

L.Tred Monaghen, City Clerk,
= 1033~ |

e

o P N Tl S Aot a2 i 502

i A it 4 L i W A m bk LT ¢




IR e s AT T e ey e

—_— -
O LTI il i e i R LT o

April 29th, 1920

ACCouNTS, ’“’
Read report pinance Committee reobmmending
- accounts for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, N.S., April 7th,1920.

% To His Worshlg the Mayor :
- and City Counoil, |

ﬁ Gentlemens-

- s A SV WA SOOI TR TR A LTI R T Y

| At & meeting of the Finance Committee held
- this day the following general accounts amounting to

- $180,45 and account Vietoria General Hospital for |
. March $919.00 makding & total of $27& .45 were examined I
~ found correct and recommenddd for payment. ik

' Dr, Tinn, ML Certificates of death ofi-

~ Edw, Mailman, 4,00, W,G.Wright 4,00
Duncen Grent, 4,00, iS,Bragg 4,00
Hugh I.Alward 4,00, Fewmale Unknovm
4,00, Female Child, Andrews Bayers
4,00 C.J.Ead, 4.00 Hale Child, Phil-
ip ¥oung 4,00 mnnie Dorsey 4,00
W.B.Putnam 4,00 Jos. Davis 4,00
Bridget Richards 4,00 M. Merchent
4,00 Ephriam Faucher 4,00 Jas. J.
Handley 4,00 John F.Ellison 4,00

i o

e AN S AN L = T s

PG e ity

s

W. A, Monaghan 4,00 | 72,00 yé
A&, W.MsoKinlay Ltd,  Stationery
| City Bollector 8,75
TeC.Allen & Co, Printing & Statlionery

; Clty Assessor 3l.25

g g A S ¥ 3 i o AT R o

"~ Golleetor 51,70 ;
" CQlaerk 88,95 171,90 ;

- W.B.Willdiams Eng. Badges .50
- Blackadar Bros, Advertising 4,20 i
" United Typewriter (o, Ribbon 1,00
" Religious Good Shepherd Haintenance of
| girls 1 qtr, t0

| Apl.1/20 - 186,75
- LE,H.Blols, Supt, Malntenance of

Negleoted and
Delinguent Child=

ren % mos to Apl.
1/20 ‘
" A& W, MacKinlay Ltd. Rep, Book

- 103k J

1230




April 29th, 1920

London Rubber Stawp Co.  Staump, k&, 60
Canadlan Law Book Co, C.C.,Cases Vol,32 3 00
Blackadar Bros, ' Advertising - 56,00
Chronicle Pub; Co. Advertising 4. 20

_ ) 16,20, 25, 20, 16 & 63,00
Halifax Herald AivertlS¢nL 65,00
. O.

. Viectoria General Hos: ital poccts. Month

of M&rChoouoooo'coccuooooo.ooooooooooo 1 000
| 32359-55

Alfred Whltwman,
Chalrman,

Moved by Aldermen Whitman seconded by Alderman
Bissett that the report be adopted and the accounts
paid, Motion passed, |

CITY PRISON,

Read report Clty Prison Committes re tenders
for supplies, accounts etc.

Committee Room, Clty Hall,
April 29th, 1920 ‘

The City Council,

. Gentlemen:-

The Committee on Clty Prison met this after-
noon at 4.30 o'clock; present Aldermen Ritchle, Chalr-
man, Hoyt, Colwell, Murphy and Hubley.

Tenders for Supplies.
Tenders for supplies for vVarious services in re-
sponse to advertisement in the newspapers were regelved
andd opened as follows t=-

Bread

Seriven's Bakery 3 or 6 months at & 2/3 cents per
pound.,

Lynch's Ltd, 3 or 6 months at 8 2/3 cents per pound,

It is recomrended that the tender of Soriven's

. Bakery be accepteds

. Beef,Fore Quarterd,

t.

J.A. Leaman & Co, 330r 66m0nt%g 16¢ per pound.
Robert McLeod & Son or mon ths

6-m ths T w .

Mgling & Co, 2 or o ont IR 8 pgr c ]

It is recoumended thut the tenaer of W,A.Maling

| and Co, for Beef at $14,90 for 6 months be accepted,

— 1035-=

. T RN o, O A

-

e "t B i

s it e, el -




April 29th, 1920

’ It ls recommended that the tender of Scriven's

| Bekery for bread at & 2/3 per pound for six months
| be acceprted,

Plumbing,

. It is recommended that the necessary pluubing
- work, which can be done withln the limlt of the
toourrent appropriation be done at once,

rf)j/ fccounts.
A ? The following named accounts are recomrended
or paynen ti-

Lynchs Ltd, Bread h 130,00
R.N,MeDonald Groceries 244, 60
JoA.Leaman & Co, Beef 129 o4
S.C.Thompson -~ Feed 80.10
Je &e Mo Murphy Dry Goods 15.%1
Robt., Taylor Co, Ltd, Leather

Soldiers Civic Re-

establishment h prea boots 13, 75
H.D.McKenzlie Co, Coal 232,50
AL Melvin & Co, Hardware 8,38
Hillls & Sons Stove fittinge 22,65
T.C,Allen & Co, Stationary 1,15
Halifex Herald Advertising 10,08
E,Eveleigh Rep, expTess wag. 28,00
Irwdn & Sons Drugs - 8,70
Howard McFatridge Prof, Services 80,00
Maritime Telephone Co, Rebtal 9400

N.S.Tramvays Co, Rental 4 g;.?é

George Ritohle,
Chalrman,

‘Moved by Aldermen Ritchle seconded by Alderman .
Ilubley that the report be adopted and the ﬁocounts
paid. Motion vaessed.

Read report Committee of Fire Wards re ocurrent

appropriation and re accounts,

Commlttee Room, Clty Hall,
April 291th, 1920

The City Counecil,
Gontlemen =

The Committee of Filre Wards met this
==10%6ma

. e et e e T A et 3 R TR A o

- ey

e on o . e o Ty S i S
- aireaoer e st e pailic te A e R M) e T et A Tea T T
2 S e N A RS Jiis e PSS,

G, ey g T . Y S T o T
3 P




April 29th, 1920

afternoon at 4 o'clock; present Aldsrmen Hoyt,
Chalrman, Whitman, riulchem, Godwin and Mur“by.

Current Appropriatlon.

The Commlttee recoummencs the adoptlon of
the following report of the . Ohief of the Depart:ient
respecting the ﬂl&pOSdl of funds preserved up till

the end of the current year in case of unforsasen
clroumstances or contingencies,

Offlce of Chlef of
Flre Department,
Halifax, April 29420

Board of Fire Wuxds,
Gentlemen:-

It has been the usual custom when there lis
& surplus wnexpended for the curreant year that the
depar tment be given the privilege of using such
unexpended balance for some minor eguipwment that has
not been expended from the current year's estimates,
such as, beddxng and furnishinge for the depamtment

-houses., The rooums occupied by tue deputies have never

been properly furnlshed end I would recommend the pro-
cedure concurred in by previous Boards be adhered to
in this cass,

Jc Wo ChuI'Chlll,

Chief H,F,D.

Accounta,

The following named accocunts are recommendod
for payment -

R, N+ McDonal d Soda, 91.00
Wm, Collings & Son Repalrs to car 10,68
American La France
Fire Engine Co, Engine supplies 267,05
H.D,McKenzie Coal Co,  Coal &h, 25
Helifax Broom Xactory Brooms 11,00
Northern Electrlc Co, Batteries 20,98
Ha.l ifex Vulocanlzing
Viorks, Vulcanlzing 8,50
Br¢tish Fire Pre-
vention Committee Subsoription 5ell
‘Canadlan Natilonal Rall-
ways Freight 1.72
Sheebhan Motor Co. Mo tor suppliles (5
letropolitan Motors Ltd, Motor supplies 44,50
John lcInnes Lumbezr 27,60
 Cragg Bros, 00, Ltd, Hardware 50
' Gutta Peroha Rubber Co. Rubber suppliss 1,46

== 1037--

. : T v B amdimr it TR R e i
“MLAMH: 3 EE ) g

T RICT SEES

= i

> Es Ny AR e ymiiig AR e i -
et X TZ L B e T S KA FIGE RS T
= T T SR Pt R

BT it
- e R B B L
= =T

S A g Y RN N T g B e

Lk cnm——

A S BT g e S

I g o e nd g SRl PvuX pn el NG

g e, -




Frederick Hornez
Martin & Moore
Imperial 01l Litd,
Austen Bros, Litd,
SeC, Thoupson

Clty Hall Fire Damages.

Northern Eleotric Co,
Maritime Tel & Tel Co,

April 29k, 1920

Engine House Wiring, Outside Lights,

Northern Electric Co.

Ordinary Fire Alarm Service,

E.8,Cottinghan
N,Se Tram. Co,
Century Mfg. Co.

- Gutta Perche Rubber Co,

Mer. Tel & Tel Co,
Northern Elec, Co,

horseshoeing 16,50
Palnting eto. 6,50
gasoline 56411
Hardware supplies 14,5
Feed 10,1
9109
Elec. sup:ilies 13, 83
PhOI‘Ie 10 60
15,
Elec., supplies 51456
Less oredit 4, 0
$ 46,90
Car repalirs 21,20
battery charge etc 8.97
Box Palnt 22,30
Gloves, boots atc.,, 20.35
Service 12,00
Elec. Supplies 268, 26
0

P.R, Colpitt,
Clty Electrioilan,

W.w, Hoyt, Chalrman,

Moved by Alderman Hoyt seconded by Alderman Rltchie

that the report be adopted and the accounts pald.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Murphy seconded

by Alderman Ackhurst' that the clause with respect

to the purchasing of supplles out of ocurrent appro-

priation be struck fzom the report. Amendment put and

pass ad,

On motion of Alderman Hoyt seconded by Aldexman

Ritehie the report as amended ls adopted,

CHIEF OF POLICE MOTOR CAR,

Read report Polioce Committee »e purchase of a‘

motor caf for the Chief of Police,

~=1038-~

s




April 29th, 1920

Mayorts Office, Clty Hall,
April 29th, 1920 °

The Clty Council,
Gentlemens- .
The Police Commission wish to report that
the Chief's auto 1ls bejond repalr through extra
hard usage dvuring the winter of 1918-1¢ and
respectfully ask the Council to provide money to
purchase a new five pasuenger car. |
With the growth of the City it is lmpossible
for the Chief and Deputy to properly vislt the men
on duty without proper means of guick transpor tation.
To keep the force In & high state of efficiency 1t
i1s inperative that the Chief or Deputy be on the
street a very considerable portion of thelr tlime,

John &. Parker,
Mayor and Chalrman.

Moved by Aldsrman Ackhurst secounded by Alderman

 Kelly that the report be adopted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Murrhy seoonded
by Aldexm&n Power that a car of the type of a Ford
car or & Chevrolet bs purchased'for thé Police Depprart-
ment. .

Awendment vut and lost 8 voting for the sams and
10 ageinst 1t as follows -

For the amendment :- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett,

Regen, Murphy, Buckley,Powsr, Godwin, Hubley'-s

Agalingt 1t - Aldefmen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,
Hoyt,Kelly, Douglas, putler, Ritohle, Guildford,
Thonpeon -10

Moved in amendment by Alderman Thoupson seconded

t‘by Alderman Power that the report b: referred back

to the Cosmmittee for further report and glving pri-

ces of various cars.

- 1039=-~




April 20th, 1920

o/ Amendment put and passed 14 voting for the same
\}’J? and 4 against it as follows 3-.

For the amendmenti:- Aldermen Whitman, Hoyt, Bissett, -

 Regen, Kelly, Douglas, Murphy, Buckley, Butler, Power,
cuildford, Godwin, Thonpseon, Hubley -1k
Agalns t it - Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

' Ritchle <=4

STREET RAILWAY FARES AWD BVING.

| 7 v Moved by Alderman Whitmsn seconded by Aldermen -
% %,Bisset't that the Councll now take up the conslder-

A I
(& w/%tion. of House of Assewbly Bill No. 170 entitled
. A

&Y.
oy'f'"An Act to amend Chupter 180, Acts of 1914, entitled

7

3//’)-":‘ .. an Aot fo 'lnoorporate Nova Scotlia Tramvays and Power

Ms Compeany Liwmited

X c,v*'pv | Motion put and lost 7 voting for the same and
a4 9

W o

3R .

1l agalnst it as follows -

For the Motion $- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett,

|
» v .
W-(’; Douglas,Butler, Ritchie, Power, Culldford -7
s Uﬁ w Againgt 1t 2- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

/)) P '.5"‘ Finlay, Hoyt, Regun, Kelly, Murphy, Buokley,' Godw in,

(>4
Mubley, Thowmpson -1l

i 2l .
M&’\ Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman

/ﬁp{“mgm that the Council now take up the further oonwz
. dideration of the report of the Special Committee
on Street Raillway, Motion passed. (See Uinutes

| Oity Counoll, April 26th, 1920.)

Read olsuse 5 of the report as follows :—

— 1014.9..._




i

April 29%h, 1920

B Your committee favor cooperating with the Company in
arranging addltional finance to cover the Coupanyls
prcsenb programe of new conetruction, also proposed
wage lncrease to.the various employees of this conpany.

| We think the Cowpany should be allowed a temporary

increass of fares for g definite period not to
exceed two years; the ammunt of sald inorsase to be
forthwith determ;ned glther by agresment between
tre Coupany and the Councll or by any other method
that may be mutually agreed on heving in mind the

earliest'possible declision on thls matter,

Moved by Alderman Régén geconded byrAldsrman
Marphy that clauwse 5 of the report be adopteds

ﬂoved in amsndment by Aldermanwbouglae secondaed

by Alderman Thowpson that the Counoil approve of .

. Clause (e) of the Tramway Company's Bill No, 170

and that sald clause (8) be substituted for olause

5 of the Commitieel!s report with the amendments
that the Company be privilegeJ to sell 18 tickets
for one dollar; & school children's tickets for
25 cents good for use hetween 12 o'clock noon and
2 p.m and between 3 o'olock and 4 olelock p.m,

and 20 working mens tickets for $1.,00 good for use

‘up to .8 o'clock a.m, siad rates to remain in effect

for two years only from date,

x
1
{

i

And further that hefore this Council agrees to
| eny increased oha¥ge in regard to the Tramway rates

at present chargad it siall be binding upon the Com-

;pany to simultansously put lnto effect the inoreased

§wage scle as recently agredd to between the employees

of 1ts various departments and the Conpany.

Amendment put and passed 14 voting for the

=104l -~




April 29%h, 1920

same and 4 agalnst it as follows :i-

For the Amendmsnti- Aldsrmen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Plnlay, Hoyb Bisseds, Regan, Kelly, Douglas, Murphy,

| Buckley,Ritonle, Guildford, Godwin, Hubley, Tnon@eonw~‘“‘

Againet it 3-  Aldermen Whitmen, Bissett,
Butler, Power -4
Read olause 6 of the majorlty report as follows -
? 6 At the explration of the period agread on the
 Increased fare whatever 1%t may happen to be 1s to
f automatlioally terminate unless sxtended in whole or
- any part for any further period.
At the suggestion of Alderman Ritchie the follow-
%ing words are added to Clause 6 of the report "excepting
by consent of the Oity Council of Halifax "

!

| Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman

%Finlay that clause 6 of the report as amended be

tadopted, Motlon passed, j
' l
% Read clause 7 of the report as follows i- |
'7. It is the condition of the above recommendations
{that in any hearing held on this matter of lncreased

' fares the capitsl of this Company shall be determined
land agresd on before proceedlng with swre,

% Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman' |

%Began that sald clause be adopted. Motion passed.

H
}
!

| Movad by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman

;Power that the majorlty report of the Committee as
i

‘amended be adopted., Motlon passed.
Z Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman
Whitman that this Council add to the majority réport

its approval of Section 1 (e) of Bill 170 as amended
%y paragraph 5 of sald report as adopted by Councill

and that Clauses 1 (f) and 3 and all clauses of sald
-=10420

|
!




April 29¢h, 1920

Bill No, 170 inconslestent with said majority Treport
a8 adopted by Councll he ecut out. u

Mpved in amendment by Alderman Murphy seconded
by Alderman Finlay that oclauses 2 and 4 of Bill No,
170 be added to the réport of the majority of the
Committee and adopted as part thereof, Motilon passed,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
Murphy that the majority report of the Commlt:ee
as amended he adopted as g whole, Motlon passed
Aldermen Power dissenting.

Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman
Finlay that cépies of the Minutes of Councll aad
of the Majorlty rsport of the Speclal. Commitise .
as amended and of the portioné of Bill No. 170 as
approved be forwarded to the Honordble the Aoting
Premier of the Province and to the Members of the
House” of Assenbly and Legislative Council represent-
ing the City and County of Hallfax. Hotlon passed,

. PUBLIG SOHOOLS DEFICIT,

Read report Finance Comumittee covaring 1étter
from the Board of School Commissioners re deflclt
in the approvriation for yublic schoole for the -
current yvear amounting to $13,17i.25

Committee Room, Clty Hall,
April 15th, 1820 °

. To His Worship the Mayor

and City Council,

Gentl aneni- .
At & meeting of the Finance Committee held

thig day the attached letter of the Board of School

am 1043




! - _Apri th,
L April 29 th, 1920

Comnmissioners égﬁiﬂéﬁﬁour Comnittee of csrialn

| inavoldable defloits in several of their appropria-
~Glons was read,

! Your Commlttee recommwend that the regquest of
Sohool Comuissioners with respect to financing the
| certain deflocits to be grented and that the City
| golicltor be instruced to prepare lsglslation to
| enable the City to borrow the sald sum of Thirteen
~ thousand and one hundred and seveanty ong,dgllanswﬂwéiwbé.
and twenty five cente frowm the Beswe® or any fund
avalleble and that the same be included in the
next general assessment,

{
{

Alfred Winit man,
Chalrman,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the report of the Committee be adopted

and the City Solicitor irs tructed accordingly.

. Motion pessed,

DAY LIGHT SAVING.

Read letter various bodies requesting the
. sdoption by the Clty of Halifax of the Daylight
é Saving Scheme for the coming Summer,

i Board of School Commisgsioners,
i April 7th, 1920

Hig Worship , the Mayor of Hallfax.

\ Your Worship:i-

2 At g meeting of the Board of School

. Commissioners held larch 3let. 1t was @iated that

' 4he Board of Trade was cunsidering the advislbility
. of adopting the Daylirht Saving Scheme between llay
- 1gt and Septenber 30; whereupon, the Board passed
5 resolution concurring in any action of the Board
. of Trade relative to the institution of the Daylight
% ;.~'. S}..!. meo

1 baving BeRe ‘ S.J.Wileon,

| : Sseretary.

% == ==The %eaa%édm?rchants Assn,
|
ax,

Hal & Apl,9th,1920

| His Worship Mayor Pa?ker .

- and Menbers of the City Council,

| Halifax, N.S,

| Dear Sirsi- o & - v abbonts

| rin your attentio .

| tmportancgeofegecgrung BayDilnt  soving 207 BOL. o,

— 1044—o




April 20th, 1920

To begin, say, the first &f Mey and to continus
to the end of Septembesr.

8 Wish to state that at various wmeetings held
in comneotion with our Assooilation this wmatter was
brought up for consideration and a Resolution passed
unanimously, asdopting the daylight saving scheme,
It has also been endorsed at all our Provincial
anud Cominilon Conventlons throughout Canadas

We ctrust that your honorable body may see
your way clear to have this scheme in operation in
Halifax at the earlisst possible date,

J.Cuthbertson Doyle,
Secretary
Nove Scotiws & P.,E,I. Provinecial Boards,

- . e

Union Bank of Canada ,.
Halifax, N.S., April 1l0th, 1920

His Worshipy the layor
and MNenbers of the Clty
Council,
Gentlemeni—
Kt a speolal meeting of the Halifax
Clearing House Assooclation held on the &th inst,, it
was unanimously resolved that we place ourselves on
record as belng in favor of the adoption of Daylight
Sgving in the City of Halifax, and I was instructed
to write you requesting you to take aotion to bring
Daylight Saving into effect this year, covering a
perlod from the first of May, to the firet of
Sep tewber, ,
F.0,Robertson,
Secretary, Halifax Clearing House,
Agsogiation,

Customs Canada, Halifax, N 8.,
April 13th, 1920

To His Worship the lMuyor
and City Council,

Gentlemen t-
I hgve heen instructed by the O0fflcers

and members of the Halifux Customs Assoclation,
$0 notify your body that they are all heartily in
favor of the putting into force of the Daylight
Saving Scheme for this City for the present year
Prom about the first Sunday in May to the last
Sundey in September, and would thank your honour-
ably body to take such actlon as will bring about
this much desired arrangement,
' A.G,Liovett,
Secretary-Treasurer,
Hulifex Customs Asan,,

— 104H-m




April 29th, 1920

Nova Scotiag Marine Civil Service
Assoclation,
Halifax, N.S,, April 15th, 1920

| Mayor J.8; Parker and

Aldermen, Clty of Halifax,
Gentlemen:=— -

At a monthly meeting of the ebove Assooiatlion
he}@ yesterday a communication from the Board of Trade,
Halifax, was read, asking the opinion of the snployees
of our Agency regarding the Daylight Saving Schems,
and requesting that this opinion be commnicated to
the Mayor and Alderwmen, |

I beg to advise you thaet our Association
adopted a resolution strongly favoring Daylight Saving
for the summer months, |

R.J.Boutillier,
seoretary.,
Board of Trade, Halifax, N.S.,
April 22, 1920

. His Worship the Hayor

and Members of the City

| gouncil,

Gentlement:— |

I have been desired by the President and
menbers of the Counell of this Board towrite you

that on Januery 20th. last, at the Annuel Meeting

of the Board, a resolution was unanimously passed

favouring the adoption of "Daylight Saving " in

- this City the present ysar - dating from not earlier

than the first 8unday in May @nd not latter than
the Tast Sunday in September.,

Trusting this wmatter will have your
favourable consilderation at any early date,

E.A. Saunders,
Secretary.

— OB v WA

Provincial Secretary, Nova Scotia,
Halifeax, N.S. &23rd, April, 1920

His Worship the Mayor
and Members o f the Clity Counoil,

Gen’clemen.-The Members of the Halifax Rotary Club,

] 1l.on Tuesd ven
%ﬁeaé%%r591Xﬁ%?f?ng%awﬁggﬁl%ﬁe?gl%ivgs wggeaﬁrgsen%?g’
wnaninously passed & Resolution in favor of adopting
"Dayllight Saving" in the Olty of Hallfax for the

. coming swmmer, dating from early in Mgy until the
. last Sunday in September,

- 10Ub6--




April 29th, 1920

o The Executive of the Rotary Club were requested
to direct your attentlon to thls Resolution and to
express thelr wish that the Council would conour
therein and issue a notice asccordingly,

- Arthur S.Barnstead,
President Halifax Rotary Club,

Moved by Alderman Ackhmrst seconded by Alderman

Colwell that this Conoll adopt the Daylight Saving
Scheme to be put into effect from Monday, ¥ay 10th,
and that the same apply to all Civic Departments.,

Moved in amendment by Alderman lurphy seconded by

Alderman Hubley that the consideration of this question
% be deferred until the next meeting of Council,

| Amendment put and lost., The origlnal motion
! |

¢

3
;
i

ls put and pasced,

Alderman Murphy gives notlice of recousideration,

i
/_V/j PUBLIC BATEING FACILITIES, . |
) V}, Moved by Alderman Kelly seconded by Alderman
|

///4(/ | Regan tha t this Council apply for leglslation author-
/ %izing the expenditure of $2500.00 in addition to
(}ﬂifgyﬁA' ' any funds &t present aveilable for the purpose of

i

| providing publilc bathing facilitles at Horse shoe

{

iIsland, foot of Quinpool Road. Motlon passed,
WATER DEPARTHMENT EST IMATES,

Read report Committee on Works covering Estlmates
for the Water Department for the Civiec Year 1920-21

‘wg follows i-

3
; | Water Departuent Estimates
g
I

joredu.Le A
Iis timated
TExpenditure _FExpenditure
1919-20 1920-21
- | #8164, 29 $8000, 00
Shop | i . 0
Repairs 32439, 01 25000, 00

e 1O47—m




. April 20th, 1920

5 | s timated
| - Expenditure Expeadlture
1919-20 I9 20=-21
Coual ) “
Heters and Parts 1%&%? 23 éégg:gg ?
Horses 1555,00 1100,00 2
Supplies 10412, 87 7500, 00 g
Co.1 ulngenciee 4008_99 1850 00 '
Salaries =
Asst, Clty Engineer 5000, 00 3750,00
" Engr. DeWolfe (part) 1500,00 1700,00
Clark of Works 1700, 00 2100, Q0
Asst, Clerk of Works 1300, 00 1600, 00
Clty Oolleotor 200,00 200,00
First Clerk,Collector 8 Office 1500, 00 1800, 00
Second " 900,00 1100,00
Stenogra phar " "' 700,00 200, 00
Sugt, Wateﬁ Dept., 1700, 00 2000, 00
Asst. Supt. Water Dept, | 1400,00 1600, 00
Asst, Plumeng Inspector (P&rt Sulary) 650,00 800,00
Heter Foreman 1965, 60 1965, 60
" Readers(lh @ L14k) 4576,00(1300) 5200.00
‘ater Iuspeotor 1088, 00 119 6,00
Entry Clerk 1088, 00 1196, 00
Short Collection , 1000,00
Discount 1100, 00
| $8L6577. 60
Interest 72692, U4

, |
Sinking Fund 10% 05k

| Estimated total expanditure #$L65090,
| Schedule B

Eetimated Revenue ‘
lleter Rentals can1 2850, 00 2850, 00
Sh 8, 8choals,churches cb¢r¢ able
pes in;%Jtutions 20000, 00 19000,00
Factorles, brewerles laundriege . 12000,00 12000,00
Milite n val Cuetoms,Post fice,
' Nl ? Ra] Away ’ 24000, 00 2%088.88
Domastioc meter rates 21251, 35 21000, ¢
TOﬂses under Bound 1000,00 1200,00
fater for bullding purposes |
{ steamers, etc: 1000,00 050,00
| ' 101, 3 | 3100,00
i Senedule C
on and Plve rates
Fire Prone?;; Ser ﬁloo 40000, 00 52000, 00 .
Domestic or Flat Rate
$1.00 28847,23 30000, Q0
(1l¢ per $100) Q%EEW%T TR
83%100,00
Eotimated total revenue $1 65100,00

-~ 1048&--

_



April 29%h, 1920

The sald Estimates are considered item by item |
1 and the several itewms thersof gpproved as .Bubmitted -
excepting as may appear below,

Water Inspector $1196,00

Moved by Alderman Murrhy second.ed by Alderman

) Finlay that this item be placed at $1300,00

| Hotlon put and passed 9 voting for the same and
3 4 againgt it as follows &=

For the Motion :-  Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,

Blssett, Regan, Kelly, Murphy, Guildford, Hubley,
Thompson =9

! Agalnst 1t =  Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst,
. Hoyt, Rit:nhie =4
Entry Clerk $1196, QD

Hoved by Aldermnan TFinlay seconded by Alderman
Murohy that thls item be increased by the sum of
$1,00 per week,

Motion put and Lost 4 voting for the same and
/7 ageinst it as follows :-

For the Motion :-  Aldsrmen Colwell, Bissett,

Reg n, Murrhy -
Againet it i~ Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Hoyt,

| Ritchle, Power, ‘Hubley, Thoupson =7

Alderman lMurshy, glves notlce of reconsideration,
Moved by Aldsrmen Finlay seconded by Alderman
Ritchle that the Water Department Estlmates as

amended be adopted as a whole, Motlon passed,

—m 1049--




; . April 29th, 1920

WATER DEP ARTMENT MINIMUM RATE.

i Aldermen Kelly gives notlce that at a future |
. V/) meeting 6£,thocounoil he will move & resolutidn

W% /providing for e minimum rate of $6,00 per ysar for

QAAé:’)’/Q § water takers whether suppliei'through wabter wmeters

or otherwlsae,

FIRE WARDS COMUITTEE —REDUCTION OF MMEMBTLSHIP,

g In accordance with notice of motion piven
by him at meeting of Council April &th., Alderman
Ritchle submite the following resolution -

|
5 1 :

*’rg | "Resolved that the necessary legislation be
. procured to reduce the number of Fire Wards from

W' ’ 8ix to three, "

f The resolution is movaed by Alderman Ritchle
0}'\ | ; and seconded by Aldecruen Ackhurst,
Moved iIn amendwent by Alderman Whitman seoonded
by Alderman Regin thut’the.resolution be referred to
P the Comﬁittee of Fire VWards for réport.
Moendwent put and passed 7 VOting for tne same and
| 6 against it as follows -

4

For the awendment i-=  Aldermen Wiliman, Finlay,

Regan, lMurphy, Guildford, Hubley, Thompson -7

| Apainst it =  Aldemmen Colwell, Ackhurst,

| Hoyt, Bissett, Kdlly, Ritohie -6

| Adjournment.,
! Moved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alderman

Colwell that the Council adjourn, Motion put anc lost:.
3 voting for adjournment und & agalnst it as follows :-

~-1050--

: .
{
—



April 29th, 1920

For a@jﬁurnmentgz Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,
Hoyt =3

| Agalnsti=- Aldermen Finlay,Regan, Kelly,Murphy,
Rltchie, Guildford, Hubley, Thompson -8

| SALARY SUPTRINTENDENT OF STREEDTS.,
§ Read report Committes on Works re galary of

Superintendent of Streets,

\ Of {ice of Clerk o f Works,
| Maroh 24, 1920

,/The City Counecil,
Yl Gentlemen :- .

0)’ At a meeting of the Works Department
_ggp}t held on. the 28th day of January 1920 it was

p Vdeclded to recommend to Council that the salary

of the Superintendent of Sireets be increased From
$1700,00 to $2000,00 per annu, commencing May lst,

‘3/ next,
/ A.F.Messervey,
Sy Clexrk of Works.

Moved by Aldsrman Finlay seconded by.Alﬂerman
Ackhurst that the report be adopted and the City
Solicitor instructed t0 prepare any legislation

' necessary to carry fhe recomuendation into effect,
.g Motion passad,

CIVIC ELECTIONE=HOURS IR VOTING,

i Alderman Murphy submits the followiqg notice

of motlon,

Section 53 of the 0ity Charter provides "that
polling shall take place Wetween the hours of 8
o'clock in the forenoon ani 5 o'clock in the afternoon,

It would sesm advisable that thls Coungll consider
. extending the time of closing from 5yto 6 o'clock
' a8 by so dolng it would enable a very largg numben
. of ratepayers, whose employment prevents tleir
~ reaching the polling places at b, to exercise thelr
franchise if this addltional hour wsr: granted them,

—— 1651




April 29th, 1920,

I would therefore, recommend that an emendment

be scupht to peragraph (£) of Section 5%, =t the

o'clock.

., «e~Tbresent session of the Lecislature, to meke this
CJWVVA#}- chenge and have the polling continued until 6

Adjournmeni.

J. S,

Moved by Aldeimen Whitman seconded by Aléermen

Ackhuret that the Ccuncil do now adjcurn, Motion

passed.

LIST OF UWADLINFS,

Housing Problem - Reccnsideration,
Street Rallway Fares and Paving.
Clvic Flections Canvessing for Votes,
Daylieht Saving,

Civic Flecsions.

Accounts,

City Prison.

Fire Derartment.

Chief of Police lotor Car,

Street Reilwey Fares and FPaving.
Fublic Schools Deficit

Deylight Saving.

Fublic Bathing Facilities.

Weter Department Fetinmates.,

Water Department Minimum Rate.

Fire Warde Comrittee-Reductlon of Nembe;ship.
Sulary Superintendent of Streets,
Civic Flections-Foure of Voting,
Adjcurnment.

Council adjourns 11.5C o'clock.

S1?75ﬁ§zhs>\“J\o~v~9~<ESL¢-
L.Fred lNonaghan,

¢ITY CLTERK.
Parker,

MAYOR.




